into with banks, are subject to minimum requirements with
respect to nature and scope.

The risk attaching to material foreign currency items from op-
erations is determined using the cash-flow-at-risk concept.
These risk analyses and the hedge result are determined
monthly and also presented to the board of management in
the foreign-currency and investment committee.

To present the currency risks for the most important foreign
currencies of the Bosch Group in accordance with IFRS  7
Financial Instruments: Disclosures, all monetary assets and
monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currency for all
consolidated companies were analyzed as of the reporting
date and sensitivity analyses carried out for the respective
currency pairs, in terms of the net risk.

The Bosch Group Robert Bosch Stiftung Group management report Additional information

A
n

n
u

al
 r

ep
o

rt
 2

0
22187

Consolidated financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

A change in the EUR of 10 percent (taking the closing rate
as the baseline) against the foreign currencies listed in the
table would have the following effects on the profit before
tax:

in millions of euros T 73

10% increase in EUR 10% decrease in EUR

2022 2021 2022 2021

AUD  0  –1 0 1

BRL  –6  –7 6 7

CAD  5  5 –5 –5

CHF  2  13 –2 –13

CNY –23  35  23 –35

CZK –16 –15  16  15

GBP  33  28 –33 –28

HUF –24 –18  24  18

INR –12 –10  12  10

JPY –22 –8  22  8

KRW  2  1 –2 –1

MXN –9 –15  9  15

PLN –5 –8  5  8

RUB –7 –11  7  11

TRY –1 –13  1  13

USD –69 –32  69  32

in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros 

The Bosch Group Robert Bosch Stiftung Group management report Additional information

[…]

the loan was granted in a currency other than the local cur-
rency of the borrower – for example, because it can be re-
paid from expected cash flows in this currency. The currency
risk for the statement of financial position differs from the
purely economic currency risk, as the latter is determined on
the basis of forecast cash flows from operations.

Interest-rate risks
Risks from changes in interest rates on investments and bor-
rowings are limited by select use of derivative financial instru-
ments, mainly interest rate swaps and interest rate futures.

An analysis of the interest-rate risk was carried out in accor-
dance with IFRS 7. The sensitivity analysis considered assets
and liabilities subject to floating interest rates, fixed-rate
securities, pension and money market funds, as well as in-
terest derivatives.

A change in the market interest rate by 100 basis points
(taking the interest rate on the reporting date as the base-
line) would have the following effect on the gains/losses on
financial instruments recognized in equity and the profit
before tax:

in millions of euros T 75

Increase in market interest
level by 100 basis points

Decrease in market interest
level by 100 basis points

2022 2021 2022 2021

Reserve from financial instruments –220 –289  220  289

Profit before tax –8  0  8  0

in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros 

in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros in millions of euros